Hungary   19 305 172   18 551 959
 Lease incentives   19 305 172   18 551 959
   Hungary  -6 635 546  -7 319 014
 Deferred fit-out contribution revenue  -6 635 546  -7 319 014
 Total real estates   1 126 346 731   1 082 206 085

Futureal Holding is acquiring new properties and developing its properties to be leased out under operating lease
agreements and held for a long period of time. This does not exclude Futureal Holding selling them in the future as part
of Futureal Holding's ongoing business. Futureal Holding and its predecessors have been historically successful in leasing
out and selling investment properties and the long-term objective is the same for the future. The timing of exit depends
on the speed of stabilization of the property, current and expected market conditions, potential target to form a group of
properties to be sold together as a portfolio, neighbourhood, or platform, etc.

Disclosures related to fair value measurement of the investment and development properties:

in EUR

30.06.2024 Valuation method Fair value Area (m2)
Sensitivity for yield Sensitivity for rental fees

+0.25% -0.25% +5% -5%
Retail Discounted cashflow method 355 066 060 121 736 m2 -8 225 190 8 523 978 6 113 507 -6 213 507

Offices
Residual amount/Discounted

cashflow method/Comparable
price method

379 988 221 180 440 m2 -6 471 223 7 669 765 13 364 726 -13 572 148

Logistics

Residual amount/Discounted
cashflow method/ Comparable

price method/ Sales and
purchase price method

386 611 743 1 982 202 m2 -3 200 000 3 300 000 9 300 000 -9 200 000

Other Comparable price method 4 680 704 0 m2 n/a n/a n/a n/a

in EUR

31.12.2023 Valuation method Fair value Area (m2)
Sensitivity for yield Sensitivity for rental fees

+0.25% -0.25% +5% -5%
Retail Discounted cashflow method 360 954 440 120 601 m2 -8 343 989 8 786 138 5 453 786 -5 353 784

Offices
Residual amount/Discounted

cashflow method/Comparable
price method

378 974 020 144 424 m2 -8 495 205 8 683 733 13 131 845 -13 131 845

Logistics

Residual amount/Discounted
cashflow method/ Comparable

price method/ Sales and purchase
price method

334 359 465 308 901 m2 -5 590 000 5 790 000 11 080 000 -10 980 000

Other Comparable price method 7 918 160 2 251 m2 n/a n/a n/a n/a

Futureal Holding BV
Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Information

for the period from 01 January 2024 to 30 June 2024

20

 Intervals Intervals
 30.06.2024 31.12.2023
Yield 6,20-16,03% 5,44-10,38%
Office ERV 10,00-18,50 10,00-18,50
Office rental fee (€/m2) 10,00-18,50 10,00-18,50
Store space rental fee (€/m2) 5,00-80,00 5,00-80,00
Warehouse rental fee (€/m2) 5,00-15,53 5,00-15,00

Amounts recognized in the statement of profit and loss in relation with investment and development properties:

For the period 30 June:

in EUR 2024 2023
Rental income from operating lease 27 519 300 22 731 554
Direct operating expenses -14 557 104 -16 695 559
Fair value gain/(loss) recognised -16 848 212 23 520 615
Lease interest 66 464  93 059
Profit from sale of investment and development property 1 141 967 2 389 855
Amounts recognised in PL for investment and
development properties -2 677 585 32 039 524

In accordance with the IFRS 13 standard, all resulting fair value estimates for investment and development properties are
included in level 3 of the fair value hierarchy.

The investment and development property balance sheet line contains the following amounts relating to leases:

For the period ended 30 June 2024  Rights of perpetual usufruct of land
In EUR
Balance at 1 January   2 037 130
Reclassification from inventory  939 446
Fair value change   -55 152
Currency translation difference   20 778